
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

9 February 2023 
 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
 
A meeting of the Full Council will be held on Tuesday, 21st February, 2023 in the 
Buckland Athletic Football Club, Kingskerswell Rd, Newton Abbot, TQ12 5JU at 
10.00 am  
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Austen, Bradford, Bullivant, Clarance (Vice-Chair), Colclough, Connett, 
D Cox, H Cox, Daws, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Foden, Goodman-Bradbury, Gribble, 
Haines, Hayes, Hocking, G Hook, J Hook, Jeffery, Jeffries, Jenks, Keeling, Kerswell, 
Khan, MacGregor, Morgan, Mullone, Nutley, Nuttall (Chair), Orme, Parker, Patch, Peart, 
J Petherick, L Petherick, Phipps, Purser, Rollason, Russell, Swain, Taylor, Thorne, Tume 
and Wrigley 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at via our 
Youtube Page.with the exception where there are confidential or exempt items, which 
may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the previous Council 

meeting.  
  

Public Document Pack

1

https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos
https://m.youtube.com/user/TeignbridgeDC/videos


3. Announcements (if any)   
 Announcements only from the Chair of Council, Leader, Members of the Executive 

or the Managing Director. 
  

4. Declarations of interest (if any)   
 
5. Public Questions  (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions. A maximum period of 15 minutes will be 

allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. 
  

6. Budget and Council Tax 2023/24  (Pages 11 - 
136) 

 
7. Recommendation from Executive 7 February 2023 - Notice of 

Motion Closure of Teignmouth Hospital  
 

 To consider the recommendation of Executive on 7th February, 2023,  
 
Background to the Notice of Motion:- 
 
Across Devon, Community Hospitals such as Teignmouth have played a vital role in 
healthcare, providing of range of inpatient and outpatient healthcare close to the 
community. 
 
Over the past two decades, Devon has seen a steady and relentless decline in 
community hospital beds and services. Teignmouth is no exception. 
 
Pressures on the acute hospitals, such as Torbay, are immense and made worse by 
the lack of beds in the community to which patients could be discharged by Torbay. 
 
Recent figures from NHS England show an average of 41 beds per day were 
occupied by people ready to be discharged from Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust in October – though this was down from 45 the month before, a 
local media outlet has reported. 
 
While positively welcoming the proposed new Health Hub in the centre of 
Teignmouth, this council also affirms its support for Teignmouth Hospital and 
believes it should continue to play an integral part in the healthcare provision for the 
town and the wider district. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that:- 
 

(1)  the Council asks the Managing Director to write to: The Chairs and Chief 
Executives of the Torbay & South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group, the relevant Members of Parliament and the 
Secretary of State for Health asking for a review of the hospital closure plans, 
mindful of the pressures on local acute hospitals through delayed discharges 
to other appropriate provision; 

 
(2) The Council contact the Chair of Devon County Council’s Health and Adult 

Social Care Scrutiny Committee - Cllr Randall-Johnson – requesting that the 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3100&Ver=4


committee write to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care to ask 
for a review of the planned closure of Teignmouth Hospital:- 
 

(3) Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2) to consider undertaking a review of the 
closure of Cottage Hospitals in the district and:- 
 

(4) The Council write to the Chair of the Integrated Care System for Devon  - Dr 
S Wollaston - the Chief Executive of the Integrated Care System Board  - Ms 
J Milligan – and the Regional Medical Director and Higher Level Responsible 
Officer for the South Region of NHS England – Dr N Acheson - to ask for a 
review of Teignmouth Hospital closure plans.  
 

  
8. Community Governance Review for Ogwell Parish  (Pages 137 - 

140) 
 
9. Recommendation from Strata Joint Executive 17 January 

2023 - Strata Business Plan  
 

 To consider the recommendation of Strata Joint Executive Tuesday, 17th January, 
2023 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Strata Business Plan 2023-24 be approved by East 
Devon District Council, Exeter City Council and Teignbridge District Council. 
  

10. Notices of Motion   
 Notice of Motion’s shall be referred to the appropriate Committee meeting. The 

mover of the motion can outline the proposal and then it will stand adjourned. The 
motion may be debated to assist debate later if agreed by two-thirds of Council 
Members.  
 
Motion 1 
 
The following motion on Dartmoor National Park has been presented by Cllr Nutley 
and supported by Cllrs D Cox, H Cox, Connett, Dewhirst, Goodman-Bradbury, G 
Hook, Jeffries, Keeling, Parker, Rollason, Swain, Taylor, and Wrigley. 
 
Teignbridge Council joins with the thousands of Devon residents and beyond 
shocked and appalled by the effective ban on wild camping on Dartmoor arising 
from a recent court decision.  
  
This Council supports Dartmoor National Park in its rightful and spirited defence of 
wild camping, a right enjoyed by generations of local people and visitors.  
  
Council condemns the loss of this right and calls on Government to enact urgent 
legislation to reinstate wild camping and protect the rights of people to fully enjoy 
Dartmoor.  
  
Council asks the Leader and Managing Director to write in the strongest terms to 
Members of Parliament for the Teignbridge district, the relevant Secretaries of State 
and the Prime Minister urging them to act to restore the right to wild camp on 

3

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=171&MId=3170&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=171&MId=3170&Ver=4


Dartmoor. 

Motion 2:  
 
The following motion regarding the administration of the Council has been 
presented by Cllr Patch and supported by Cllrs Bradford, Daws, Eden, Mullone and 
MacGregor. 

In light of the serious, documented and evidenced, systemic failings at this Council 
(including, though not limited to the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman), 
and the lack of confidence that this Administration will fully and properly address 
and remedy these failings, this Council resolves to write at the earliest opportunity to 
the secretary of state for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities to request that he appoint commissioners, or another organisational 
mechanism, to administer and guide this Council (as set out in the Local 
Government Act 1999) to take forward the reforms so desperately needed to restore 
public confidence to this Council; with this administrative arrangement to remain in 
place until a new administration can be formed following Council elections in May 
2023. 
  

11. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Council subject to procedural 

rules.  
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

4

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
12 JANUARY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Austen, Bradford, Bullivant, Clarance (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Colclough, Connett, D Cox, H Cox, Daws, Dewhirst, Evans, Goodman-Bradbury, 
Haines, Hocking, G Hook, J Hook, Jeffery, Jeffries, Keeling, Kerswell, MacGregor, 
Morgan, Mullone, Nutley, Parker, Patch, Peart, J Petherick, L Petherick, Phipps, 
Purser, Rollason, Russell, Swain, Taylor and Wrigley 
 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Cook, Eden, Foden, Gribble, Hayes, Jenks, Nuttall, Thorne and Tume 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Tracey Hooper, Service Lead for Revenue, Benefits and Customer Support 
James Joubert, Planning Officer 
Rob Kelley, Senior Planning Officer 
Michelle Luscombe, Planning Policy Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Kati Owen, Senior Planning Officer 
Nikki Rawley, Council Tax Lead Officer - Revenue & Benefits 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Trevor Shaw, Senior Planning Officer 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
 
  

1.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by the Executive Member for Sport, Recreation and Culture, 
seconded by the Executive Member for Recycling, Household Waste and 
Environmental Health that the minutes be approved.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting on 17 November 
2022 and the meeting 29 November 2022 be approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Deputy Chair. 
  

2.   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Vice-Chair wished the Chair Cllr Nuttall a speedy recovery. 
  
  

5

Agenda Item 2



 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Morgan declared a interest in respect of minute no.8 - Teignbridge Proposed 
Submission Local Plan 2020 to 2040- as she had campaigned on an aspect of 
the Local Plan and clarified that she would stay, speak and vote on the matter. 
  

4.   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2023/24  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the report to 
approve the Council Tax base and thanked the Chief Financial Officer and his 
team for all their work. He proposed the recommendation, this was seconded by 
the Leader and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the council tax base of 50,215 for 2023/24 be approved. 
  

5.   RECOMMENDATION FROM EXECUTIVE 6 DECEMBER 2022 - COUNCI
[...]
n this financial year. 
 
An invitation be extended to the Lord-Lieutenant of Devon, the Royal Household, 
the Districts Town Mayors and the Chairs of the Town and Parish Councils to 
attend the tree planting ceremony.  
  

10.   NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Cllr D Cox presented his Notice of Motion regarding Teignmouth Hospital. 
 
The Vice-Chair Cllr Clarance proposed that the matter debated at this meeting, 
this was seconded by Cllr MacGregor put to the vote and lost as two thirds of the 
members did not support debate of this matter today. The item was referred to 
the next Executive. 
  

11.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
Member questions and responses attached to agenda. 

9



 

 
See the live stream – https://youtu.be/4ejs29Yiz4Y?t=10151 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.48 pm.  
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 

10

https://youtu.be/4ejs29Yiz4Y?t=10151
https://youtu.be/4ejs29Yiz4Y?t=10151


 
Teignbridge District Council 
Council 
21 February 2023 
Part i 

BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider a recommendation from the Executive in relation to the Final Financial 
Plan Proposals 2022/23 to 2025/26. The information set out below is intended to 
assist the Council in its consideration of the Executive’s budget proposals. The 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources will present the Executive’s proposals. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
a That the Teignbridge band D council tax for 2023/24 is increased by 2.99% 

or £5.54 to £190.71 per annum  
 
b         Providing a one-off cost of living payment of £5.54 to households liable to 

pay council tax on their main home on 1 April 2023 in 2023/24 
 
c That general reserves are increased to 13.0% of the net revenue budget for 

2023/24 or £2.3 million  
 
d That £100,000 of the general reserve balance in any one year continues 

to be available to the Executive to meet unexpected expenditure in 
addition to the agreed revenue budget 

 
e All other decisions with regard to budgetary change will be approved by 

reference to virement rules in the financial instructions 
 
f That the summary revenue budget for 2023/24 is £17.6 million as shown 

at appendix 4. In particular the revenue budget includes: 
 

  Assumptions of a 3.0% pay rise for 2023/24 
 

  Revenue contributions to fund capital continue are reintroduced at 
£300,000 to support the capital budget 
 

  Voluntary grants are maintained at current levels 
 

  A ‘Tidy Teignbridge’ pot is maintained for year 2 of the scheme for 
2023/24 at £20,000 
 

  The councillors community fund grant is £1,000 each 
 

  A payment of £500,000 to reduce the pension deficit  

11

Agenda Item 6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
  Provision for an Emergency Planning Officer, Digital Transformation 

Manager and other temporary resources 
 
 

g That fees and charges are approved as shown summarised at appendix 
6.  

 
h That the capital programme as shown at appendix 7 is approved. In 

particular this includes: 
 

  Increasing jobs and homes through continuing support for housing 
whilst backing business and encouraging community-led planning.    
Work continues on the Teignbridge 100 affordable housing project with 
two sites in Newton Abbot completed.  An increasing rented programme 
across urban and rural sites has commenced and delivery will continue 
over the next 3 years of the programme.   
 

  Continuing investment for climate change projects following successful 
funding bids for low carbon heating and energy system improvements.  
Schemes have been completed at leisure sites and the Council offices 
are nearing completion with further provisions under the Carbon Action 
Plan. 

 
  Infrastructure delivery plan investment contributing to improving 

education, transport links, sports and open spaces 
 
Regeneration investment, including town centre investment and the 
Government Future High Street Fund grant schemes aimed at improving 
town centres and stimulating growth in the local economy.  This will 
have a positive impact on Newton Abbot and the wider Teignbridge 
economy.  Co-funding includes CIL, grant from other sources and 
prudential borrowing. There is also an indicative provision for 
employment site investment to be funded through prudential borrowing.  
A business case will be brought to members for consideration once it is 
finalised.  

 
i         That the Financial Plan 2023 to 2028 is approved as set out in appendix 8 
  
j That the prudential indicators are noted and the prudential limits 

approved all as set out in appendix 11 
 
k That the updated treasury management strategy statement and 

authorised lending list as set out in appendix 12 is approved together 
with the capital strategy in appendix 12a 

 
l    That each scheme will be considered on its merits as explained at the 

end of appendix 12 to decide the calculation of minimum revenue 
provision for capital expenditure in 2023/24 

12

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


   
 
m That the council tax resolutions as recommended in appendix 15 are 

approved  
 
n         That the treasury management mid year review for 2022/23 as taken to 

Executive on 7 February 2023 and shown as appendix 16 is noted 
    
 

 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are contained throughout the report. The main purpose 
being to approve the level of council tax for Teignbridge and associated resolutions, 
the final budget proposals for both revenue and capital budgets and medium term 
financial plan covering the years 2022/23 to 2025/26 and the prudential limits. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Council is required under general local government law including as part of the 
setting of council tax etc., as well as the budget and policy framework procedure 
rules in the constitution (section 7(a) and 7 (b)) to approve a budget each year. See 
also section 3 of the repo
[...]

  The assumption of a 3.0% pay rise from 1 April 2023. 

 
  No council tax freeze grants are available for 2023/24. A referendum would be 

triggered in 2022/23 if the band D council tax increase is equal to or above 3% 
AND is above £5   

   
2.2 The budget detail in appendix 5 clearly shows the responsible Executive 

member as in recent years to provide transparent accountability. 
  
2.3 The capital programme funding includes community infrastructure levy for 

local plan projects. Contributions from revenue to capital have been 
reintroduced at £300,000 to support the capital budget.  

 
2.4 The chief finance officer is designated under section 151 of the Local 

Government Act 1972. He endorses the recommendations made in this report 
and discharges his duty under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 
to report to the Council on the following matters: 

 
a) the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the council 

tax calculations; and 
 

b) the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 
  

The relevant detailed sensitivity and risk analysis is shown at appendix 9. 
 
There are enough reserves in the short to medium term to balance the budget 
in a context of falling resources and income streams. This includes heavy use 
of earmarked reserves. Risks are therefore manageable at present. If action is 
not taken promptly to balance the medium term position the Council will face 

16

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


challenging decisions that can be managed or avoided by a strategic 
approach now. 

 
2.5  An equality impact assessment has been carried out on the financial plan 

2023/24 and this is shown at appendix 10. 
 

2.6 Recommended updated prudential indicators are shown at appendix 11. An 
updated treasury management statement, incorporating policy statement, 
clauses to be adopted, investment strategy including authorised lending list 
and minimum revenue provision statement is at appendix 12. The capital 
strategy is at a
[...]
 current 
recessionary economic climate also has the potential to affect the future budgetary impacts 
of these projects, the business cases for which rely on forecasts for rental income. Business 
cases are compiled with the benefit of expert external advice where appropriate and are 
reviewed regularly to assess the impact of the economic environment on capital and 
revenue costs. The main provision for social and affordable housing – the Teignbridge 100 
is forecast to be funded from a combination of government grant, capital receipts, developer 
contributions and borrowing.  The business case for the current Forde House 
decarbonisation and agile working project is dependent on rental income from letting out 
space at Forde House. Future projects relating to the Carbon Action Plan and a provision for 
employment site investment are also to be funded through prudential borrowing. Any project 
which is funded through borrowing is subject to interest rate risk. Further detail on how this 
risk is managed can be found in Appendix 12 (Treasury Management Strategy) and 
Appendix 12a (Capital Strategy). The next phase of Teignbridge 100 projects, future carbon 
reduction schemes and the employment site provision are indicative only and not being 
approved in this budget.  Individual business cases will be brought to members for 
consideration as they are developed.  

 
Summary & conclusion 
 
Significant risks are identified above with a potential total adverse revenue effect for 2023/24 of 
£2.2 million. However, revenue reserves are planned to be 13.0% of the net revenue budget or 
£2.3 million. It is anticipated, dependent upon progress of the town centre developments and the 
Teignbridge 100, that external borrowing will be required during 2024/25. Such financing is costed 
within the budget estimates and in line with the requirements of the Treasury Management Strategy 
and Prudential Indicators. I therefore confirm the robustness of the budget and the adequacy o
[...]
e 
plan for the subsequent years 2024/25 and 2025/26. 

The proposed budget included: 

  An increase in council tax of £5.54 or 2.99% to £190.71 
  Providing a one-off cost of living payment of £5.54 to households liable to pay 

council tax on their main home on 1 April 2023 in 2023/24 
  Maintaining 100% council tax support 
  Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing 

revenue budgets for a climate change officer and associated spending, 
temporary staffing resources in revenue and provision in the capital programme, 
including ongoing provisions for corporate decarbonization schemes as per 5.5 

  A £2 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing 
  Provision for an Emergency Planning officer 
  Temporary funds for a Scrutiny Officer to assist Members with the Scrutiny 

function and working groups; appointment of a Digital transformation Manager 
and other temporary resources including for facilitating the Modern 25 work 

  Support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 (see 5.3) whilst backing 
business and bringing people and organisations together for local neighbourhood 
planning 

  The continuing Government reduction in new homes bonus 
  Other central funding reductions – in particular provisional assumptions for 

business rates for future years and reset of the baseline  
  Reserves at 13.0% of the net revenue budget or £2.3 million 
  Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure levy 

and external sources where available 
  Continuation of grant funded South West Regional Monitoring Programme as per 

5.6 
  Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7 
  Re-establishing revenue contributions to capital initially at £300,000 per annum 
  Continuation of enhanced Planning funding 
  Councillors Community Fund set at £1,000 
  Provision of £20,000 for year 2 of the ‘Tidy Teignbridge’ initiative to improve 

cleanliness for town and parish councils 
 
[...]
s information. 
Full council receives an annual review and strategy statement and a mid-year review. 
 
The interest forecast predicts total net interest receivable for the year of £765,678.  This 
compares to £26,065 in 2021-22.  This forecast increase is mainly due to the increase in 
interest rates.  Between April and September 2022, the Bank of England’s base rate rose four 
times, from 0.75% at the start of the year to 2.25% in September.  Base rate was at 0.1% 
throughout the same period in 2021.  During the first half of the year, there has been an 
increase in the funds available for lending out (average daily lending is £41.4 million in 2022-23 
compared to £31.9 million at the same stage in 2021-22).  This is mainly due to funding 
received from Government to enable grant payments such as energy rebates and other 
unapplied grants and developer contributions. The average net interest rate achieved is 1.02% 
up to the end of September 2022, compared to 0.028% at the same point in 2021.   The 
average SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index Average) rate as published on the first of each 
month for April to September is 1.065%, so this is in line with benchmark expectations.  It is 
forecast that Teignbridge’s average rate for the year will be 1.88%. 
  
  
Treasury Management Indicators 
These are part of the Prudential Indicators, as agreed at Full Council on 22 February 2022.  
They are available on request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

136



Full Council 
21 February 2023

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Full Council 
21 February 2023 
Part i / ii

Community Governance Review for Ogwell Parish

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval to: 
 

1. Increase the number of members on Ogwell Parish Council by two. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Council RESOLVES to: 
 

(1) Increase the number of members on Ogwell Parish Council by two. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
See section 3, paragraph 3.1 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Fin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Bullivant, Clarance (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Colclough, D Cox, 
H Cox, Daws, Foden, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Jeffries, Keeling, MacGregor, 
Mullone, Nutley, C Parker, Purser, Rollason, Swain, G Taylor and Wrigley 
 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Hayes, Morgan, Nuttall, Peart and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
 
  

14.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by the Leader, subject to an amendment that Cllr MacGregor 
voted against the Local Plan and seconded by the Executive Member for 
Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental Health that the minutes be 
approved.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting 12 January 2023 be approved 
subject to an amendment that Cllr MacGregor voted against the Local Plan and 
were signed as a correct record by the Vice-Chair. 
  

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr MacGregor declared an interest in respect of minute no.16 - Notice of Motion 
Closure of Teignmouth Hospital - as he had a role on the N.H.S Foundation 
Trust.  
  

16.   RECOMMENDATION FROM EXECUTIVE 7 FEBRUARY 2023 - NOTICE 
OF MOTION CLOSURE OF TEIGNMOUTH HOSPITAL  
 
The Leader proposed the recommendation from Executive, this was seconded 
by the Executive Member for Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental 
Health. 
 



 

 
 

This was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(1)  the Council asks the Managing Director to write to: The Chairs and Chief 
Executives of the Torbay & South Devon NHS Foundation Trust, Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group, the relevant Members of Parliament and 
the Secretary of State for Health asking for a review of the hospital 
closure plans, mindful of the pressures on local acute hospitals through 
delayed discharges to other appropriate provision; 

 
(2) The Council contact the Chair of Devon County Council’s Health and 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - Cllr Randall-Johnson – requesting 
that the committee write to the Secretary of State for Health and Social 
Care to ask for a review of the planned closure of Teignmouth Hospital:- 
 

(3) Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2) to consider undertaking a review of 
the closure of Cottage Hospitals in the district and:- 
 

(4) The Council write to the Chair of the Integrated Care System for Devon  - 
Dr S Wollaston - the Chief Executive of the Integrated Care System Board  
- Ms J Milligan – and the Regional Medical Director and Higher Level 
Responsible Officer for the South Region of NHS England – Dr N 
Acheson - to ask for a review of Teignmouth Hospital closure plans.  
 

A recorded vote was asked for by at least five Members under Procedure Rule 
4.13.5. 
 
Recorded vote under Procedure Rule 4.13.5 

 
For: 
Cllrs Austen, Bradford, Bullivant, Clarance, Colclough, Connett, D Cox, H Cox, 
Daws, Dewhirst, Evans, Foden, Goodman-Bradbury, Haines, Hocking, J Hook, 
Jeffries, Keeling, MacGregor, Mullone, Nutley, Parker, Purser, Rollason, Swain, 
Taylor and Wrigley. 
(27 members)  
 
Against:0 
 
Abstention:0 
 
Absent: Cllrs Eden, Gribble, Hayes, G Hook, Jeffery, Jenks, Kerswell,  Morgan, 
Orme, Khan, Patch, Peart, J Petherick, L Petherick, Phipps, Russell, Thorne, 
Tume and Nuttall. 
(19 members) 
  

17.   BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2023/24  
 



 

 
 

The Executive Member for Corporate Resources proposed the recommendation 
from the Executive in relation to the Final Financial Plan Proposals, 2022/23 to 
2025/26, this was seconded by the Leader.   
 
In presenting the budget, the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
thanked officers for their preparation of the budget. 
 
The Leader thanked the Senior Leadership Team for their work in response to 
the COVID and maintaining the budgets and all of the council staff for their hard 
work, diligence and advice they had provided over the past four years. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
a That the Teignbridge band D council tax for 2023/24 is increased by 2.99% or 

£5.54 to £190.71 per annum  
 
b         Providing a one-off cost of living payment of £5.54 to households liable to pay 

council tax on their main home on 1 April 2023 in 2023/24 
 
c That general reserves are increased to 13.0% of the net revenue budget for 

2023/24 or £2.3 million  
 
d That £100,000 of the general reserve balance in any one year continues to be 

available to the Executive to meet unexpected expenditure in addition to the 
agreed revenue budget 

 
e All other decisions with regard to budgetary change will be approved by 

reference to virement rules in the financial instructions 
 
f That the summary revenue budget for 2023/24 is £17.6 million as shown at 

appendix 4. In particular the revenue budget includes: 
 

• Assumptions of a 3.0% pay rise for 2023/24 
 

• Revenue contributions to fund capital continue are reintroduced at £300,000 to 
support the capital budget 
 

• Voluntary grants are maintained at current levels 
 

• A ‘Tidy Teignbridge’ pot is maintained for year 2 of the scheme for 2023/24 at 
£20,000 
 

• The councillors community fund grant is £1,000 each 
 

• A payment of £500,000 to reduce the pension deficit  



 

 
 

 
• Provision for an Emergency Planning Officer, Digital Transformation Manager 

and other temporary resources 
 

g That fees and charges are approved as shown summarised at appendix 6.  
 
h That the capital programme as shown at appendix 7 is approved. In particular 

this includes: 
 

• Increasing jobs and homes through continuing support for housing whilst 
backing business and encouraging community-led planning.    
Work continues on the Teignbridge 100 affordable housing project with two 
sites in Newton Abbot completed.  An increasing rented programme across 
urban and rural sites has commenced and delivery will continue over the next 
3 years of the programme.   
 

• Continuing investment for climate change projects following successful funding 
bids for low carbon heating and energy system improvements.  Schemes have 
been completed at leisure sites and the Council offices are nearing completion 
with further provisions under the Carbon Action Plan. 

 
• Infrastructure delivery plan investment contributing to improving education, 

transport links, sports and open spaces 
 
Regeneration investment, including town centre investment and the 
Government Future High Street Fund grant schemes aimed at improving town 
centres and stimulating growth in the local economy.  This will have a positive 
impact on Newton Abbot and the wider Teignbridge economy.  Co-funding 
includes CIL, grant from other sources and prudential borrowing. There is also 
an indicative provision for employment site investment to be funded through 
prudential borrowing.  A business case will be brought to members for 
consideration once it is finalised.  

 
i         That the Financial Plan 2023 to 2028 is approved as set out in appendix 8 
  
j That the prudential indicators are noted and the prudential limits approved all 

as set out in appendix 11 
 
k That the updated treasury management strategy statement and authorised 

lending list as set out in appendix 12 is approved together with the capital 
strategy in appendix 12a 

 
l    That each scheme will be considered on its merits as explained at the end of 

appendix 12 to decide the calculation of minimum revenue provision for capital 



 

 
 

expenditure in 2023/24 
   
 
m That the council tax resolutions as recommended in appendix 15 are approved  
 
n         That the treasury management mid year review for 2022/23 as taken to 

Executive on 7 February 2023 and shown as appendix 16 is noted 
    
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014 the vote was recorded. 
 
For: Cllrs Austen, Clarance, Colclough, Connett, D Cox, H Cox, Dewhirst, 
Evans, Foden, Goodman-Bradbury, Haines, J Hook, Jeffries, Keeling, 
MacGregor, Nutley, Parker, Purser, Rollason, Swain, Taylor and Wrigley. 
(22 members) 
 
Against: Cllr Hocking 
(1 member) 
 
Abstention: Cllrs Bradford, Bullivant, Daws, G Hook and Mullone. 
(5 members) 
 
Absent: Cllrs Eden, Gribble, Hayes, Jeffery, Jenks, Kerswell, Morgan, Orme, 
Khan, Patch, Peart, J Petherick, L Petherick, Phipps, Russell, Thorne, Tume and 
Nuttall. 
(18 members) 
  

18.   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR OGWELL PARISH  
 
The Local Ward Member, Cllr Colclough proposed the recommendation to 
increase the number of members on Ogwell Parish Council by two, this was 
seconded by the Leader and the Local Ward Member Cllr Daws.  
 
RESOLVED that the increase of the number of members on Ogwell Parish 
Council by two be approved. 
 
The vote was unanimous. 
  

19.   RECOMMENDATION FROM STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE 17 JANUARY 
2023 - STRATA BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Executive Member for Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental 
Health proposed that Teignbridge District Council approve the Strata Business 
Plan 2023-24. This was seconded by the Executive Member for  Homes, 
Communities, IT & Cost of Living Crisis and carried.  
 
RESOLVED that the Strata Business Plan 2023-24 be approved. 



 

 
 

  
20.   NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
The Executive Member for Sport, Recreation and Culture presented and 
proposed his Notice of Motion regarding wild camping on Dartmoor National 
Park. This was seconded by Cllr MacGregor. 
 
Two-Thirds of the Council agreed that the item be dated at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Teignbridge Council joins with the thousands of Devon residents and 

beyond shocked and appalled by the effective ban on wild camping on 
Dartmoor arising from a recent court decision; 

  
(2) This Council supports Dartmoor National Park in its rightful and spirited 

defence of wild camping, a right enjoyed by generations of local people 
and visitors; 

  
(3) Council condemns the loss of this right and calls on Government to enact 

urgent legislation to reinstate wild camping and protect the rights of 
people to fully enjoy Dartmoor; and  

  
(4) Council asks the Leader and Managing Director to write in the strongest 

terms to Members of Parliament for the Teignbridge district, the relevant 
Secretaries of State and the Prime Minister urging them to act to restore 
the right to wild camp on Dartmoor. 

 
The vote was unanimous.  
 
In the absence of Cllr Patch, Cllr Daws presented and proposed the Notice of 
Motion regarding the Councils administration. This was seconded by Cllr 
Mullone. 
 
In light of the serious, documented and evidenced, systemic failings at this 
Council (including, though not limited to the findings of the Local Government 
Ombudsman), and the lack of confidence that this Administration will fully and 
properly address and remedy these failings, this Council resolves to write at the 
earliest opportunity to the secretary of state for the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing & Communities to request that he appoint commissioners, or another 
organisational mechanism, to administer and guide this Council (as set out in the 
Local Government Act 1999) to take forward the reforms so desperately needed 
to restore public confidence to this Council; with this administrative arrangement 
to remain in place until a new administration can be formed following Council 
elections in May 2023’ amended Annual Council 23 May 2023  
 
The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and lost. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.11 am and finished at 12.17 pm.  



 

 
 

 
Chair  

 


